




DeviationPersons
Hispanic % 

of Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
White % of 

Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
Black % of 

Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
Asian % of 

Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
Other % of 

Total 
Population

Ideal SizeDistrict

123,3291 -0.27% 74.40% 19.51% 2.20% 2.05%123,665 1.83%

123,1042 -0.45% 66.99% 19.58% 2.19% 4.20%123,665 7.05%

124,9053 1.00% 81.70% 12.03% 1.16% 2.05%123,665 3.07%

124,3534 0.56% 87.98% 8.24% 1.05% 1.22%123,665 1.51%

122,9775 -0.56% 83.14% 10.38% 1.06% 1.94%123,665 3.49%

124,2586 0.48% 90.62% 5.48% 0.73% 1.29%123,665 1.88%

122,7317 -0.76% 93.56% 4.24% 0.27% 0.99%123,665 0.94%

Ideal Size:
865,657Total Population:

Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors.Overall Deviation:

865,657 82.64% 11.35% 2.82% 1.24% 1.96%

1.76%

TOTAL:

865,657 / 7 = 123,665

Plan Name: El Paso Community College: Committee Recommendation

Demographics Report - Summary 2020 Census Total Population
Plan Last Edited on: 10/26/2022 3:09:42 PM

10/26/2022 3:10:09 PMReport Date:

Based on:  2020 Census Geography, 2020 PL94-171

Page: 1

www.bickerstaff.com
http://www.mydistricting.com/


Total VAP*District
Hispanic % 

of Total VAP
Non-Hispanic 

Anglo % of 
Total VAP

Non-Hispanic 
Black % of 
Total VAP

Non-Hispanic 
Asian % of 
Total VAP

Non-Hispanic 
Other % of 
Total VAP

1.92%93,464 72.36% 21.57% 1.86% 2.30%1
3.88%90,802 64.07% 22.09% 7.41% 2.56%2
1.90%97,399 80.90% 12.76% 3.13% 1.31%3
1.05%97,764 86.94% 9.21% 1.63% 1.16%4
1.68%89,232 81.75% 11.70% 3.65% 1.22%5
1.19%91,461 90.31% 5.81% 1.92% 0.77%6
0.91%84,840 93.12% 4.64% 1.03% 0.30%7

Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors.* VAP - Voting Age Population

644,962 1.38%2.94%12.61%81.27% 1.79%

Plan Last Edited on: 10/26/2022 3:09:42 PM

Plan Name: El Paso Community College: Committee Recommendation

Demographics Report - Summary 2020 Census Voting Age Population

Page: 110/26/2022 3:11:03 PMReport Date:
Based on:  2020 Census Geography, 2020 PL94-171

http://www.bickerstaff.com/
http://www.mydistricting.com/


Persons Deviation
Hispanic % 

of Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
Anglo % of 

Total 
Population

Black % of 
Total 

Population

Asian % of 
Total 

Population

Other 
% of 
Total 
Pop.

Ideal 
Size Hispanic ANGLO Black Haw 

Pac. Isl.
Asian

HAW/ 
PAC % 

of Total 
Pop.

Other
Two or 
More 
Races

AM 
Indian
Native

IND / 
NAT %   

TOT 
Pop.

Two or 
More 

Races % 
Tot Pop

District

123,3291 -0.27% 74.40% 19.51% 1.83% 2.20% 0.30%123,665 91,756 24,067 2,254 2,719 56 0.05% 367 1,783327 0.27% 1.45%

123,1042 -0.45% 66.99% 19.58% 7.05% 2.19% 0.42%123,665 82,464 24,102 8,677 2,691 650 0.53% 515 3,523482 0.39% 2.86%

124,9053 1.00% 81.70% 12.03% 3.07% 1.16% 0.29%123,665 102,043 15,026 3,830 1,445 283 0.23% 364 1,525389 0.31% 1.22%

124,3534 0.56% 87.98% 8.24% 1.51% 1.05% 0.27%123,665 109,410 10,247 1,874 1,306 80 0.06% 330 928178 0.14% 0.75%

122,9775 -0.56% 83.14% 10.38% 3.49% 1.06% 0.29%123,665 102,243 12,759 4,287 1,303 245 0.20% 351 1,508281 0.23% 1.23%

124,2586 0.48% 90.62% 5.48% 1.88% 0.73% 0.21%123,665 112,605 6,812 2,337 901 126 0.10% 258 849370 0.30% 0.68%

122,7317 -0.76% 93.56% 4.24% 0.94% 0.27% 0.19%123,665 114,830 5,206 1,156 327 87 0.07% 237 550338 0.28% 0.45%

Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors.

865,657 715,351 82.64% 98,219 11.35% 24,415 2.82% 10,692 1.24% 2,365 0.27% 1,527 0.18% 2,422 0.28% 10,666 1.23%TOTAL:

Ideal Size: 865,657 / 7 = 123,665
Total Population: 865,657 
Overall Deviation: 1.76%

Plan Name: El Paso Community College: Committee Recommendation

Demographics Report - Detailed 2020 Census Total Population
Plan Last Edited on: 10/26/2022 3:09:42 PM

10/26/2022 3:11:38 PMReport Date:
Based on:  2020 Census Geography, 2020 PL94-171

Page: 1

http://www.bickerstaff.com/
http://www.mydistricting.com/


Total 
VAPDistrict

% 
Hispanic 

VAP

% Anglo 
VAP

% Black 
VAP

% Asian 
VAP

% Other 
VAP

Hispanic 
VAP

Anglo 
VAP Black VAP HAW/PAC 

VAP
Asian 
VAP 

% 
HAW/PAC 

VAP

Other 
VAP

AM IND 
NATIVE 

VAP

% AM IND 
NATIVE 

VAP

Two or 
More 

Races VAP

% Two or 
more VAP

1 93,464 72.36% 1.86% 0.26%67,626 2,146 42 0.04% 24221.57% 1,743 2.30% 279 0.30% 1,228 1.31%20,158

2 90,802 64.07% 7.41% 0.38%58,173 2,322 456 0.50% 34422.09% 6,725 2.56% 371 0.41% 2,354 2.59%20,057

3 97,399 80.90% 3.13% 0.25%78,792 1,275 221 0.23% 24812.76% 3,050 1.31% 349 0.36% 1,037 1.06%12,427

4 97,764 86.94% 1.63% 0.22%84,998 1,137 50 0.05% 2199.21% 1,591 1.16% 142 0.15% 620 0.63%9,007

5 89,232 81.75% 3.65% 0.21%72,944 1,092 167 0.19% 18911.70% 3,253 1.22% 218 0.24% 927 1.04%10,442

6 91,461 90.31% 1.92% 0.19%82,596 704 88 0.10% 1735.81% 1,757 0.77% 278 0.30% 553 0.60%5,312

7 84,840 93.12% 1.03% 0.17%79,001 254 60 0.07% 1424.64% 874 0.30% 218 0.26% 353 0.42%3,938

Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors.* VAP - Voting Age Population

1.10%524,130 81.27% 81,341 12.61% 18,993 2.94% 8,930 1.38% 1,855 0.29% 1,084 0.17% 1,557 0.24% 7,072644,962TOTALS:

Plan Name: El Paso Community College: Committee Recommendation
Demographics Report - Detailed 2020 Census Voting Age Population
Plan Last Edited on: 10/26/2022 3:09:42 PM

10/26/2022 3:12:13 PMReport Date:
Based on:  2020 Census Geography, 2020 PL94-171

Page: 1

http://www.bickerstaff.com/
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El Paso Community College

Committee Recommendation

2022 Election Precincts by Trustee District

Committee 

Recommendation

Trustee District

2022 El Paso 

County

Election 

Precinct

Committee 

Recommendation

Trustee District

2022 El Paso 

County

Election 

Precinct

Committee 

Recommendation

Trustee District

2022 El Paso 

County

Election 

Precinct

Committee 

Recommendation

Trustee District

2022 El Paso 

County

Election 

Precinct

Committee 

Recommendation

Trustee District

2022 El Paso 

County

Election 

Precinct

Committee 

Recommendation

Trustee District

2022 El Paso 

County

Election 

Precinct

Committee 

Recommendation

Trustee District

2022 El Paso 

County

Election 

Precinct

1 0001 2 0043 3 0066 4 0024 5 0098 6 0110 7 0158

1 0002 2 0044 3 0067 4 0025 5 0103 6 0120 7 0159

1 0003 2 0045 3 0068 4 0029 5 0104 6 0122 7 0161

1 0004 2 0046 3 0069 4 0030 5 0106 6 0123 7 0163

1 0005 2 0047 3 0070 4 0031 5 0107 6 0124 7 0164

1 0006 2 0048 3 0071 4 0032 5 0108 6 0125 7 0165

1 0007 2 0049 3 0072 4 0033 5 0109 6 0126 7 0168

1 0008 2 0050 3 0073 4 0034 5 0114 6 0129 7 0169

1 0009 2 0051 3 0074 4 0035 5 0115 6 0130 7 0170

1 0010 2 0052 3 0075 4 0036 5 0116 6 0131 7 0171

1 0011 2 0053 3 0076 4 0037 5 0117 6 0145 7 0172

1 0012 2 0054 3 0077 4 0038 5 0118 6 0149 7 0173

1 0013 2 0055 3 0078 4 0039 5 0119 6 0150 7 0180

1 0014 2 0056 3 0087 4 0040 5 0121 6 0151 7 0183

1 0015 2 0057 3 0088 4 0041 5 0127 6 0152 7 0199

1 0016 2 0058 3 0089 4 0042 5 0128 6 0153 7 0201

1 0017 2 0059 3 0090 4 0079 5 0166 6 0154 7 0202

1 0018 2 0060 3 0091 4 0080 5 0167 6 0155 7 0203

1 0019 2 0061 3 0092 4 0081 5 0174 6 0156 7 0204

1 0020 2 0062 3 0093 4 0082 5 0181 6 0157 7 0205

1 0021 2 0063 3 0094 4 0083 5 0182 6 0160 7 0206

1 0022 2 0064 3 0095 4 0084 5 0187 6 0162 7 0207

1 0023 2 0065 3 0096 4 0085 5 0189 6 0179 7 0208

1 0026 2 0086 3 0097 4 0132 5 0196 6 0190 7 0215

1 0027 2 0178 3 0099 4 0133 5 0197 6 0191 7 0216

1 0028 2 0184 3 0100 4 0134 5 0198 6 0200 7 0217

1 0176 2 0185 3 0101 4 0135 5 0210 6 0212 7 0218

1 0177 2 0186 3 0102 4 0136 5 0211 6 0213 7 003S

1 0192 2 0194 3 0105 4 0137 5 0214 6 0219

1 0193 2 0195 3 0111 4 0138 5 003N 6 0220

2 0209 3 0112 4 0139

2 0221 3 0113 4 0140

3 0175 4 0141

3 0188 4 0142

4 0143

4 0144

4 0146

4 0147

4 0148

11/16/2022

2022 Election Precincts from

the Texas Legislative Council. Bickerstaff Heath Delgado Acosta LLP



Compactness measure: Polsby–Popper
District

District Area 
(SQM)

Perimeter 
(Miles)

Area of Circle with 
Same Perimeter

Perimeter of Circle 
with Same Area

Compactness 
Value

1 89 45 162 33 0.55
2 265 88 617 58 0.43
3 39 48 187 22 0.21
4 39 44 155 22 0.25
5 153 80 510 44 0.30
6 46 45 161 24 0.29
7 385 93 687 70 0.56

0.56 For District: 7Most Compact:
0.21 For District: 3Least Compact:

Compactness measure: Schwartzberg
District

District Area 
(SQM)

Perimeter 
(Miles)

Area of Circle with 
Same Perimeter

Perimeter of Circle 
with Same Area

Compactness 
Value

1 89 45 162 33 0.74
2 265 88 617 58 0.66
3 39 48 187 22 0.46
4 39 44 155 22 0.50
5 153 80 510 44 0.55
6 46 45 161 24 0.53
7 385 93 687 70 0.75

0.75 For District: 7Most Compact:
0.46 For District: 3Least Compact:

Compactness measure: Reock Score
District

District Area 
(SQM)

Perimeter 
(Miles)

Area of Circle with 
Same Perimeter

Perimeter of Circle 
with Same Area

Compactness 
Value

1 89 45 162 33 0.57
2 265 88 617 58 0.43
3 39 48 187 22 0.25
4 39 44 155 22 0.24
5 153 80 510 44 0.27
6 46 45 161 24 0.39
7 385 93 687 70 0.55

0.57 For District: 1Most Compact:
0.24 For District: 4Least Compact:

Compactness measure: Length-Width
District

District Area 
(SQM)

Perimeter 
(Miles)

Area of Circle with 
Same Perimeter

Perimeter of Circle 
with Same Area

Compactness 
Value

1 89 45 162 33 0.78
2 265 88 617 58 2.27
3 39 48 187 22 2.42
4 39 44 155 22 1.41
5 153 80 510 44 1.35

El Paso Community College - Committee Recommendation
Compactness Report
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6 46 45 161 24 1.02
7 385 93 687 70 0.90

2.42 For District: 3Most Compact:
0.78 For District: 1Least Compact:

Compactness measure: Convex Hull
District

District Area 
(SQM)

Perimeter 
(Miles)

Area of Circle with 
Same Perimeter

Perimeter of Circle 
with Same Area

Compactness 
Value

1 89 45 162 33 0.89
2 265 88 617 58 0.88
3 39 48 187 22 0.63
4 39 44 155 22 0.57
5 153 80 510 44 0.74
6 46 45 161 24 0.70
7 385 93 687 70 0.90

0.9 For District: 7Most Compact:
0.57 For District: 4Least Compact:
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